
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
 
TUESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Basu, Ejiofor (Chair) and Scott 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 

via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings 
for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 8 below). 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee C 

held on 22nd March 2011. 
 

6. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 5 - 6)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

7. WELLINGTON SERVICE STATION, 513 ARCHWAY ROAD, HIGHGATE, LONDON 
N6 4HX  (PAGES 7 - 50)  

 
 To consider a new Premises Licensing at Wellington Service Station, 513 Archway 

Road, Highgate, London, N6 4HX. 
 

8. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Chapman 
Principal Committee Coordinator  
(Non Cabinet Committees) 
Tel: 020-8489 2615 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk 

  
 

        Thursday, 14 April 2011 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2011 

 
Councillors Basu, Ejiofor (Chair) and Scott 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

LSCC08. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC09. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC10. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC11. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2010 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCC12. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC13. 
 

DUKE OF EDINBURGH, 83 MAYES ROAD, LONDON N22 6TH (NOEL 
PARK WARD) 

 

 The Chair advised that the hearing would proceed in the absence of the 
objectors, and that their written representations would be taken into 
consideration by the Committee in reaching its decision.  
 
The Licensing Officer, Dale Barrett, introduced the report on an 
application for a Premises Licence Variation at the Duke of Edinburgh, 
83 Mayes Road, London N22 6TN. Ms Barrett reported that 
representations had been received from the Noise Team and from two 
interested parties in respect of the application, and these were set out in 
the agenda papers. 
 
Eubert Malcolm, Enforcement Response Service Manager, outlined the 
representation made by the Noise Team and advised the Committee that 
agreement had been reached with the applicant on the conditions as set 
out in his email to TLT Solicitors of 21 March 2011, copies of which were 
tabled at the meeting. It was noted that the wording of the condition in 
relation to deliveries and collections had been slightly amended to read 
“Deliveries and wherever possible collections associated with the 
premises will be arranged between the hours 0800 to 1900 Mondays to 
Saturdays and not on Sundays or Bank Holidays so as to minimise the 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2011 

 

disturbance caused to the neighbours.” 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding noise from the 
outside area, it was clarified that one of the conditions agreed with the 
applicant was that no music would be played in or for the benefit of 
patrons in the external areas of the premises. It was noted that use of 
the television in the outside area for live broadcast was not a licensable 
activity and could therefore not be controlled by the Committee, however 
the applicant’s representative offered assurances that the television 
would never be in use after midnight, and that sound from the television 
would be covered by the agreed condition that no music would be 
audible at or within the site boundary of any residential property. Mr 
Malcolm confirmed that, in his opinion, the premises would not cause a 
noise nuisance to local residents if the applicant were to adhere to the 
agreed conditions, however the noise team reserved the right to call for 
a review in the event of any disturbance being caused. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and advised 
that one of the primary reasons for applying for extended hours was to 
accommodate the students of the nearby Mountview Theatre School 
who formed much of the premises’ clientele and often finished classes 
late in the evening. It was reported that the premises took its 
responsibilities with regards to its neighbours very seriously. The 
applicant’s representative noted that no responsible authorities other 
than the noise team had made any representation in relation to the 
application, and that all the conditions put forward by the noise team had 
been agreed. It was additionally noted that the ground floor area of the 
premises was soundproofed to limit the risk of any noise nuisance 
occurring.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant’s 
representative advised that the applicant fully accepted the history of 
complaints in relation to the premises, but that since the warning letter 
issued on September 2010, the designated premises supervisor had 
cooperated fully with the noise team and there had been no further 
issues as a result. It was clarified that it was never the intention to 
operate the premises as a nightclub, and that as an indication of the type 
of premises the applicant wished to run, the applicant intended to cover 
over the front area for use as a restaurant in the long term. 
 
The Committee adjourned to deliberate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee fully considered the application including the 
representations of the applicant, the objectors in writing and those of the 
responsible authorities. The Committee also gave consideration to the 
Borough’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 Guidance. The 
Committee decided to grant the application as outlined in the operating 
schedule on the following basis: 
 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music, Recorded Music: 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2011 

 

 
Monday & Tuesday    1000 to 0000 
Wednesday, Thursday & Sunday  1000 to 0100 
Friday & Saturday    1000 to 0300 
 
Late Night Refreshment: 
 
Monday & Tuesday    2300 to 0000 
Wednesday, Thursday & Sunday  2300 to 0100 
Friday & Saturday    2300 to 0300 
 
Supply of Alcohol:    
 
Monday & Tuesday    1000 to 0000 
Wednesday, Thursday & Sunday  1000 to 0100 
Friday & Saturday    1000 to 0300 
 
Opening Hours: 
 
Monday & Tuesday    1000 to 0030 
Wednesday, Thursday & Sunday  1000 to 0130 
Friday & Saturday    1000 to 0330 
 
To remove the permission for an additional hour following every Friday & 
Saturday for each May Bank Holiday, Spring Whitsun Bank Holiday, 
every August Bank Holiday , Easter Bank Holiday weekend and 
Christmas Eve/Boxing Day if these days fall on a Friday or Saturday. 
 
The licence is subject to the conditions as set out in the email from the 
Noise Team to TLT Solicitors dated 21 March 2011, as tabled at the 
meeting, subject to the amended wording for the condition regarding 
deliveries and collections as follows: “Deliveries and wherever possible 
collections associated with the premises will be arranged between the 
hours 0800 to 1900 Mondays to Saturdays and not on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays so as to minimise the disturbance caused to the neighbours.” 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the premises licence is to be granted only 
once the licensing authority has provided written confirmation to the 
applicant that all the required conditions have been met to the 
satisfaction of the responsible authorities. 
 

LSCC14. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 20:05hrs. 
 

 
 

Cllr Joseph Ejiofor 
 
Chair 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\6\AI00025661\$3cuakema.doc 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  
(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  
(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  
Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  
TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not be admitted. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\6\AI00025661\$3cuakema.doc 

 

12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  
(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  
(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 

admission of the documents is refused? 
 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  
(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  

  
THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the  parties. 
 

 

  
THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  
CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  
THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 6



Agenda Item 7Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Summary of Procedure
	7 WELLINGTON SERVICE STATION, 513 ARCHWAY ROAD, HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 4HX
	260411 part 2
	260411 part 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 AND RECONVENED ON THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 

 
Councillors Basu, Ejiofor (Chair) and Jenks 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 

LSCC15. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Scott, for whom Cllr 
Jenks was substituting. 
 

 
 

LSCC16. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC17. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC18. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 

 
 
 

LSCC19. 

 
WELLINGTON SERVICE STATION, 513 ARCHWAY ROAD, 

HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 4HX 
 

 In considering the admission of late documentation in respect of the 
application, the Chair agreed to a request by the applicant’s 
representative Mr Brian Kent, to make a submission on this point. The 
documentation in question consisted of sales figures and analysis, and it 
was the submission of Mr Kent that this information was not relevant to 
the application before the Committee and should not be taken into 
consideration as part of the hearing.  
 
The Licensing officer, Keith Betts, introduced the report on an application 
by Roc UK Ltd for a premises licence at Wellington Service Station, 513 
Archway Road, Highgate for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
and the Supply of Alcohol. Representation had been made by the 
Metropolitan Police but had subsequently been withdrawn when the 
hours for the supply of alcohol were reduced 0600 to 2200. A letter of 
objection to the application had been received from a local resident, as 
well as a petition signed by about 29 local residents. The objections 
related to issues of concern including refuse, anti-social behaviour, 
policing, the need for a premises supplying alcohol in the area and the 
impact on the local community. Mr Betts advised the Committee that the 
last sentence of paragraph 9 of the report contained an error, and should 
read “It is for the Sub Committee to decide if the supporting chart truly 
illustrates the ratio of fuel sales to non-fuel sales”.  
 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Kent, addressed the Committee on 
the point that the only relevant issues the Committee should be 
considering were those raised as part of the consultation process and 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 AND RECONVENED ON THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

that, were the Committee to consider the issues raised in the ‘Licensing 
Officers Comments’ section of the report, it would be acting beyond its 
remit as these issues had been raised by the Licensing Authority and not 
the representations received from responsible authorities or local 
residents. Mr Kent cited the judgements in respect of BBPA and Others 
v Canterbury City Council (2006) and Murco Petroleum Ltd v Bristol City 
Council (2010) in support of his submission that only issues covered by 
representations made in respect of an application could be considered 
by the Licensing Committee. The hearing was adjourned for the 
Committee to seek legal advice.  
 
On reconvening, the Committee’s legal advisor, Antonios Michael, 
reported that he had advised the Committee that they must consider 
section 182 of the guidance, which stated that “the licensing authority 
must decide whether or not any premises is used primarily as a garage”. 
Mr Michael also advised that, on his reading of the Murco Petroleum v 
Bristol City Council judgement, the Committee was entitled to consider 
the information, as residents had made representations under the 
Licensing Objectives.  
 
Having considered the legal advice, the Committee confirmed that they 
would consider the information. The information was shared with the 
objectors, who confirmed that they had not objection to its admission.  
 
The Committee next considered the issue of whether the premises was 
primarily used as a garage as, if it was determined that this was the 
case, the application would be rendered invalid. The applicant’s 
representative, Mr Kent, addressed the Committee on this point and 
advised that, since the section 176 of the Licensing Act 1988 was 
written, circumstances in the trade had changed and the only way for 
garages to survive in competition with supermarkets was by operating as 
convenience stores; this was the service customers now expected. On 
the basis of the information supplied, Mr Kent stated that the primary use 
of the premises by turnover was groceries, not fuel sales. Mr Michael 
addressed the Committee and stated that under the section 182 
guidance, paragraph 5.24, an assessment of whether a premises was 
primarily a garage was based on ‘intensity of use’, which was a general 
term and had to be determined on a case by case basis. In response to 
a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that there was no 
definitive measure of intensity of use, and that it was open to the 
Committee to decide how they wished to interpret this.  
 
The Committee considered the figures provided in respect of fuel and 
non-fuel sales, and asked questions regarding the way in which this 
information was compiled. It was confirmed that there was a system in 
place which recorded data on the number of customers and the items 
purchased, although there was no record of where customers came from 
or the means by which they had travelled. 
 
The Committee adjourned to consider the issue of whether the premises 
was primarily operated as a garage. 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 AND RECONVENED ON THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

The Committee decided that it was not at this stage, based on the 
information supplied by the applicant, satisfied on the balance of 
probabilities that the premises was not primarily used as a garage, which 
would deem the premises subject of the application as an excluded 
premises. The Committee, however, considered that it would be fair to 
allow the applicant a further opportunity to supply more detailed 
information to help the Committee determine this issue, since it was the 
lack of sufficient information upon which this decision had been reached. 
This would also allow an opportunity for all appropriate parties to have 
more time to consider the evidence, which the Committee would of 
course consider with an open mind. The hearing was therefore 
adjourned to a specific date, such date to be set no later than Thursday 
28th April 2011. For the avoidance of doubt, as many dates to be avoided 
by all parties would be obtained immediately at the conclusion of the 
hearing this evening.  
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 21:00hrs. 
 

LSCC20. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC21. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub Committee C held on 
22 March 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 9pm on Tuesday 26th April. 
 
 

 
 

LSCC22. 

 
WELLINGTON SERVICE STATION, 513 ARCHWAY ROAD, 

HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 4HX 
 

 The Committee reconvened on Thursday 19th May 2011 at 7pm.  
 
After introductions around the table, the Chair clarified for the record that 
both he and Cllr Jenks had bought petrol from the premises in the past. 
The Chair explained that, further to a request from the Committee for 
greater clarity on the primary use of the premises, the issue of primary 
use needed to be addressed first and foremost as, if the Committee 
were not convinced that the primary purpose was not that of a garage, 
then the Committee would not be able to grant a premises licence. 
Following a presentation from the applicant on primary, the Committee 
would adjourn to deliberate on this particular issue. 
 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Grant, addressed the Committee on 
the issue of primary use. Mr Grant presented the current position in 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 AND RECONVENED ON THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

respect of petrol stations and the competition faced from supermarkets, 
and the low level of profit derived from fuel sales in the current economic 
climate. Mr Grant spoke about the way in which the exemption of 
garages from sale of alcohol had come about and that this was based on 
perception, despite evidence demonstrating there was no link in sale of 
alcohol at garages and drink-driving levels. 
 
The Committee was advised that there was no standard definition of 
primary use and Mr Grant outlined the different ways in which this could 
be measured. Turnover was not seen as the preferred test for assessing 
primary use on the basis that a single significant transaction could distort 
the picture, and Mr Grant argued that footfall was a fairer test, as the 
Licensing Objectives would be engaged by the people visiting the 
premises. 
 
Mr Grant took the Committee through the additional data provided by the 
applicant in relation to footfall, and proposed that this clearly 
demonstrated that the majority of transactions at the premises were non-
fuel related. The Committee was also asked to consider the financial 
data comparing profit on fuel and non-fuel sales, and it was proposed 
that this also demonstrated that the primary use of the site was non-fuel. 
The Committee was advised that were a licence granted and the position 
changed such that the primary use of the premises did become that of a 
garage, it would no longer be legal for the premises to supply alcohol.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether there 
was any record of the way in which customers physically arrived at the 
site, it was reported that there were no records of this kind available. It 
was also confirmed that the figures provided did not include any data 
relating to the car wash. The Committee asked about the figures 
provided and what was included in these figures, in response to which 
the applicant confirmed that operating costs were deducted for all 
transactions at point of sale.  
 
The Committee asked about the different means of assessing intensity 
of use, in response to which Mr Grant emphasised that, for the reasons 
outlined previously, he felt that footfall was a fairer test than turnover.  
 
The Committee adjourned to consider the issue of primary use.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the issue of primary use. For the 
record, the Committee’s entitlement to consider the issue was objected 
to by the applicant at the initial part of this hearing on 26 April 2011 but 
was expressly not objected to at the resumption of the hearing today. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, Section 182 Guidance and 
the existence of written representations were considered as well as the 
case of R (on the application of) Murco Petroleum Ltd v Bristol City 
Council (2010) along with the cases referred to therein.  
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 AND RECONVENED ON THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

The test the Committee applied was that of intensity of use as reflected 
in paragraph 5.24 of the Section 182 Guidance, October 2010 
publication. In determining this, the Committee took into account both 
the number of customers and evidence of turnover, as it considered it 
entitled to do following the judgement of Murco. In terms of customer 
numbers, the Committee considered all the numerical data submitted by 
the applicant. The Committee noted that, were the number of fuel-only 
and mixed transactions combined, it did not necessarily indicate that the 
primary use in terms of transactions was not that of a garage. The 
difference was not considered sufficient for a determination to be made. 
The Committee did not consider primary use to be defined simply as 
over 50%. The Committee noted that the fuel element of the mixed 
transactions was not broken down and although told it could not be 
broken down, was not of the view that that should necessarily go in the 
applicant’s favour. The Committee took the view that it was most likely 
that the fuel element would weigh heavily in those mixed transactions.  
 
The Committee took into account the footfall data along with, and not in 
isolation from, turnover, which was the second test it applied. Turnover 
was considered to mean sales less duty and VAT in accordance with the 
case of Green v Justices for the Inner London Area (1994). This 
definition did not appear to be disputed during the hearing. The 
Committee did not consider it was required to remove operating costs to 
determine the turnover. The Committee noted that turnover for fuel sales 
for January to December 2010 was £2,704,448.95 and the equivalent 
figure for non-fuel sales was £788,956.50. It therefore considered that, 
based on the turnover test, the primary use of the premises was that of a 
garage.  
 
In summary, the evidence presented did not persuade the Committee 
that the primary use of the premises was not that of a garage, 
consequently the Committee’s decision is that the applicant is not 
entitled to a premises licence at this time for the Wellington Service 
Station for the sale of alcohol.  
 
The day after the Committee meeting, it became apparent that the late 
night refreshment aspect of the application had not been considered. 
This omission did not appear to be observed by any of the parties 
including the Applicant at the time. The borough’s Local Licensing 
Procedure Rules permits the Chair of a committee meeting to be advised 
on steps to remedy procedural errors such as the aforementioned 
omission after a decision has been made. The Chair consulted with the 
other members of the committee meeting and it was decided that the 
application for late night refreshment as applied for would be granted 
without the attachment of any discretionary conditions. Reconvening the 
hearing was not considered necessary since the view of the committee 
was that the written representations related to the sale of alcohol.  
 
The decision of the committee is therefore that a premises licence is 
permitted for the provision of late night refreshment but not for the sale 
of alcohol for the reasons outlined above.  
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2011 AND RECONVENED ON THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 21:45hrs. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Joseph Ejiofor 
 
Chair 
 
 


